Bank loans - 12.201.961 243.682.917
Other payables 25.322.845 10.039.842 674.851.199

Total liabilities 25.322.845 22.241.803 918.534.116

Net foreign currency position 38.480.450 (871.157) 700.500.731

   Total

  TL equivalent

December 31, 2021 USD EURO
(Presentation

currency)

Cash and cash equivalents  10.732.117 6.844.743 246.312.985
Trade receivables 47.504.171 14.894.645 857.894.144

Total assets 58.236.288 21.739.388 1.104.207.129

Bank loans 5.000.000 51.996.183 851.095.809
Other payables 17.373.225 6.714.395 332.865.777

Total liabilities 22.373.225 58.710.578 1.183.961.586

Net foreign currency position 35.863.063 (36.971.190) (79.754.457)

Astor Enerji A.Ş.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2022
(Currency: Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

(49)

25. The nature and risk level of financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk management (continued)

Sensitivity of currency risk

The Company is mainly exposed to Exchange rate risk in USD and EURO.

The foreign Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table of the Company as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as
follows:

  December 31, 2022
  Profit/ loss
  Appreciation of

foreign
currency

 Depreciation of
foreign currency

 Appreciation/ depreciation of TL against USD at 10%:

1- USD net asset/ liability 71.866.564 (71.866.564)
2- Portion protected from USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 71.866.564 (71.866.564)

 Appreciation/ depreciation of TL against EURO at 10%:

4- EURO net asset/ liability (1.816.491) 1.816.491
5- Portion protected from EURO risk (-) - -
6- EURO net effect (4+5) (1.816.491) 1.816.491

 Total (3+6) 70.050.073 (70.050.073)

  December 31, 2021
  Profit/ loss
  Appreciation of

foreign
currency

 Depreciation of
foreign currency

 Appreciation/ depreciation of TL against USD at 10%:

1- USD net asset/ liability 47.801.878 (47.801.878)
2- Portion protected from USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 47.801.878 (47.801.878)

 Appreciation/depreciation of TL against EURO at 10%:

4- EURO net asset/ liability (55.777.324) 55.777.324
5- Portion protected from EURO risk (-) - -
6- EURO net effect (4+5) (55.777.324) 55.777.324

 Total (3+6) (7.975.446) 7.975.446

Astor Enerji A.Ş.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2022
(Currency: Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

(50)

25. The nature and risk level of financial instruments (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one of the parties investing in a financial instrument cannot fulfil its obligations and suffer
financial losses from the other party. The Company manages credit risk by limiting its transactions with certain third
parties and by constantly reviewing the credit risk of third parties. There is no credit risk in the retail sector as it is sold
with cash and credit cards. It works with customers with high credibility in wholesale sales, often uses advance method